

PROCEDURAL ACT 2024/02/MC-EnC

OF THE MINISTERIAL COUNCIL OF THE ENERGY COMMUNITY

amending Procedural Act 2021/01/MC-EnC on the adoption of the Budget of the Energy Community for the years 2022-2023 and on the contributions by the Parties to the budget

The Ministerial Council of the Energy Community,

Having regard to the Treaty establishing the Energy Community, and in particular Articles 73, 74, 86 and 88 thereof,

Having regard to the proposal from the European Commission of 13.12.2023,

Having regard to Articles 24 and 25 of the Energy Community procedures for the establishment and implementation of Budget, Auditing and Inspection, as amended by Procedural Act 2022/02/MC-EnC,

Whereas the Budget of the Energy Community for the years 2022-2023 is to be amended to adjust the salary level of the Director, to bring it to a level commensurate with the responsibility carried and tasks executed under this budget,

HAS ADOPTED THIS PROCEDURAL ACT:

Article 1

- (1) With effect as of 1 January 2022, the Budget of the Energy Community covering the financial years 2022 and 2023, as set out in Annex to the Procedural Act 2021/01/MC-EnC, shall be amended as follows:
- the salary scales 2022-2023 set out in point 12 (Establishment Plan 2022-2023) of the Annex to the Procedural Act 2021/01/MC-EnC shall provide a full-time salary per month of the Director fixed at EUR 13 567 in 2022 and EUR 14 381 in 2023;
- point 8 (Statement of expenditure 2022-2023) and point 9 (Details of statement of expenditure 2022-2023) of the Annex to the Procedural Act 2021/01/MC-EnC shall be amended accordingly to reflect the full-time annual salary of the Director, as set out in the first subparagraph, in the budget line 'Human Resources' and total expenditure 2022-2023.
- (2) The reimbursement of the difference between previously paid amounts and updated rates listed in the first subparagraph for 2022 and 2023 shall be completed 30 days upon adoption of this Procedural Act.



Article 2

This Procedural Act is addressed to all Parties and institutions under the Treaty establishing the Energy Community.

Article 3

- (1) This Procedural Act shall enter into force upon adoption.
- (2) The Director of the Energy Community Secretariat shall make this Procedural Act available to all Parties and institutions under the Treaty establishing the Energy Community within 7 days after its adoption.

Done by correspondence, on the 19th of February 2024.

For the Ministerial Council

.....

Presidency